PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Horst-Werner Zanthoff	03/02/2011
Nicole Brausch	03/02/2011
Franz-Felix Kuppinger	03/21/2011
Jorg Sauer	03/03/2011
Andreas Sabbagh	03/14/2011
Dennis Fruhling	03/03/2011
Markus Weber	03/02/2011
Oliver Becker	03/03/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Evonik Stockhausen GmbH
Street Address:	Bakerpfad 25
City:	Krefeld
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	47805

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13060599

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)378-5400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3363785200

Email: mary.garner@smithmoorelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

Address Line 1: 300 North Greene Street, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5003073.155US1

501482884 PATENT
REEL: 026036 FRAME: 0468

13060599

CH 540 00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Garner	
Total Attachments: 16		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#	#page1.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#	#page2.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#	#page3.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#	#page4.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment	#page5.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment	#page6.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment	#page7.tif	
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page8.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page9.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page10.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page11.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page12.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page13.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page14.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment#page15.tif		
source=Stockhausen_155US1_Assignment	#page16.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026036 FRAME: 0469

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Colo Stochard	Horst Ze Hope	2.3.201
Fich Stockwill	Horst-Werner Zanthof	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Dallaus	Dures	02.03.201
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

e presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
D- Le	Inon 'In	21.3.1
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Jallous	15lder	2011-03-03
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness Sough Reber Witness	Jorg Sauer Aven Suly Andreas Sabbagh	Date 14/3/201 Date
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Dollagues	The state of the s	Q3.03.20AA
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Witness Witness .	Dennis Fruhling Markus Weber	Date 2-3-20 (/ Date
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date

WHEREAS, We, HORST-WERNER ZANTHOFF residing at Mulheim an der Ruhr, GERMANY; NICOLE BRAUSCH residing at Recklinghausen, GERMANY; FRANZ-FELIX KUPPINGER residing at Marl, GERMANY; JORG SAUER residing at Dulmen, GERMANY; ANDREAS SABBAGH residing at Bensheim, GERMANY; DENNIS FRUHLING residing at Gelsenkirchen, GERMANY; MARKUS WEBER residing at Bottrop, GERMANY; and OLIVER BECKER residing at Marl, GERMANY are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in:

USE OF FOAM BODIES IN OXIDATION REACTORS FOR PREPARING UNSATURATED ALDEHYDES OR CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

for which an application for Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 24, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/060,599; and

WHEREAS, EVONIK STOCKHAUSEN GMBH, a German corporation doing business at Krefeld, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, and in any and all patents that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by the said corporation and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and in and to the invention described in said application, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions or reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any and all Patents for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said invention or resulting from said Application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

In the presence of:		
Witness	Horst-Werner Zanthoff	Date
Witness	Nicole Brausch	Date
Witness	Franz-Felix Kuppinger	Date
Witness	Jorg Sauer	Date
Witness	Andreas Sabbagh	Date
Witness	Dennis Fruhling	Date
Witness	Markus Weber	Date
Sallaus	Jak. Olivel	03.03.2011
Witness	Oliver Becker	Date